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Patients with spina bifida (SB) face an increased risk of infection due to frequent exposure to medical procedures and visits to healthcare
centers, including rehabilitation centers. Infection can lead to complications in kidneys and urinary bladder, disrupt rehabilitation efforts,
and reduce the quality of life.

Purpose — to assess the knowledge, attitudes, and practices related to vaccination among patients with SB and identify the reasons for the
low vaccination rates in this group of children.

Materials and methods. An anonymous online survey was conducted among 56 parents of patients with SB. The questionnaire evalu-
ates the knowledge (10 questions), attitudes and practices (4 questions) towards vaccination among parents of patients with SB in Ukraine.
The results were analyzed using standard procedures with Statistica StatSoft 6.0 software package. Continuous variables were expressed
as a mean and standard deviation (SD). The comparison of frequency parameters was performed using the Chi-square test. The differences
between the parameters were statistically significant at p<0.05.

Results. Overall, parents demonstrated good knowledge about the role of vaccines in preventing serious diseases (61.7% gave correct
answers), and the percentage of correct answers did not significantly differ between vaccinated, partially vaccinated, or unvaccinated groups
of children. However, only 12.5% of SB patients were fully vaccinated and 51.8% were completely unvaccinated. Among the unvaccinated,
the majority (565.2%) indicated non-recommendation by specialist doctors (neurosurgeon, neurologist, etc.) as the main reason. Primary
care physicians were less likely to not recommend vaccination. Delayed vaccination was primarily due to fear of adverse reactions (40%).
Despite low vaccination rates, parents generally had a positive attitude towards vaccination (only 5.4% against). Doctors remained the most
influential source of information (63.4%).

Conclusions. A study suggests a need to enhance knowledge among healthcare professionals, increase public awareness, and provide
education within patient groups to improve immunization coverage and protect SB children from preventable infectious diseases.
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OuiHKka 3HaHb, CTaBJIEHHS Ta NPaKTUK LWOA0 BaKUMHaLil nauieHTiB 3i spina bifida B YkpaiHi
O.P. bosipuyk', M.B. KowmaHiok?:3, P.0.KoBaneHko*

TTepHONINbCHKMI HaLLOHANbHNIA MeAMYHWIA yHIBEpCUTET iMeHi |.A. fopbadeBcbkoro, YkpaiHa

2['O «Acoujauia 6aTbkiB Aiter 3 posulenvHolo xpebTa Ta rigpouedanieio «CarnBo ayxy», M. TepHonine, YkpaiHa

3TepHONINLCEKMI HALLIOHANBHNIA NeaarorivyHuin yHiBepcuTeT iMeHi Bonoamnmupa MHatioka, Ykpaina

4KniBCbka LLUKONa eKOHOMIKM, YKkpaiHa

MauieHTtn 3i spina bifida (SB) MatoTb NioBuLEHU pU3KK IHDIKYBaHHA Yepes 1YacTi MeayyHi npoueaypu Ta BiABIAYBAHHA MEOMYHUX LIEHTPIB,
30kpema peabinitauinHyx LeHTPIB. IHPEKLis MOXe NPU3BOANTI A0 YCKNaaHeHb i3 60Ky HMPOK i CEHOBOMO Mixypa, MOpYyLLYBaT! NPOLEC pea-
GiniTauji Ta 3HUXYBATU AKICTb XUTTS.

MeTa — OUiHWTY 3HaHHA, CTaBNEHHS Ta NPAaKTVKKA, MOB'A3aHI 3 BakUMHALIEIO cepen NauieHTiB 3i SB; BUABUTY MONYMHM HU3BKOIO PIBHA BAKUM-
Hauji B Uit rpyni AiTen.

Martepianun ta metogm. [poBEASHO aHOHIMHE OHNaH-ONUTYBaHHS 56 OatbkiB AiTer, xBopux Ha SB. AHkeTa ouiHioBana 3HaHHS
(10 3anuTaHb), CTaBNeHHs Ta NPaKTMKY (4 3anuTaHHs) LLOAO BakUHaLi ATen, XxBopux Ha SB. Pesynsrat npoaHanisoBaHo 3a A0NOMOro0 nporpam-
Horo nakeTy «Statistica StatSoft 6.0». beanepepsHi 3MiHHI BUpaXeHo sk cepeaHe 3Ha4eHHs Ta cTaHaapTHe BiaxuneHHs (SD). [MopIBHAHHA 4aCTOTHIX
napameTpiB NPOBEAEHO 3a I0ONOMOIOIO KPUTEPIIO Xi-KBaapar. BioMiHHOCTI Mix napameTpamu Oy CTatucTUHHO AOCTOBIPHMMM 3a p<0,05.
PesynbraTtun. 3aranom 6atbkm nokasanu XOPOLLi 3HaHHA NPO POJb BAKLMH Y NPODINakTULi CEPO3HMX 3axXBOPIOBaHb (61,7% Aanv npaBubHI
BIANOBIAI), NPMYOMY BIACOTOK NPaBnbHIX BIAMNOBIAEN CYTTEBO HE BIPI3HABCS MiX LLEMIEHMM, YACTKOBO LLENNEHUMI Ta HEBAKLMHOBAHMM
rpynamu aiteit. Mpote nuue 12,5% xBopuix Ha SB Oynv NOBHICTIO BakUMHOBaHUMU, a 51,8% — NOBHICTIO HeBakumHOBaHMN. Cepen, HeBak-
UMHOBaHMX OiNbLWICTb (55,2%) BKaganu Ha pekoMeHaaujio flikapis-cneujanicTie (Herpoxipypra, HeBpoaora ToL0) Ak OCHOBHY NpuHHY. Jlikapi
NEePBWHHOI NaHKK pialle He pekoMeHayBanm LWemnieHHs. 3atpumka BakuymHadji 6yna Hacamnepen nos’a3aHa 3i CTpaxom NobidHVX peakLii
(40,0%). HesBaxatoum Ha HM3bKN piBeHb BakLUMHaLLi, 3aranomM 6aTbkin NO3UTUBHO CTaBMMCS A0 BakumHauji (npoTy nuwe 5,4%). Hamsnnn-
BOBILUVM Axepenom iHdopmauji ana 6arsbkis 6ynuv nikapi (63,4%).

BUCHOBKM. [10C/1iaXeHHs CBIAYMTL MPO HEOOXIAHICTL MONINWEHHS 3HaHb cepen MeauYHVX NpauiBHIKIB, NiABULLEHHS 06i3HAHOCTI rpOMaaCh-
KOCTI Ta 3a6e3neyeHHs HaBYaHHA B rpynax NaujeHTiB 415 30iNbLIEHHSA OXONNEHHS IMyHI3aLlielo Ta 3axm1CTy aiten 3i SB Bia iIHPEeKUiNHMX 3axBO-
PIOBaHb, FK1MM MOXHa 3ano0irTn.

ABTOPY 3asBNFOTb NPO BIACYTHICTb KOHDAIKTY IHTEPECIB.

Kniouosgi cnosa: spina bifida, BakuyHaujs, iHBanigHicTb, 3HAHHSA, CTABNEHHS, NpakTuika.
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Introduction

pina bifida (SB) is one of the most
common neural tube defects (NTDs) [5].

SB develops as a result of incomplete
closure of the neural tube during the first month of
gestation and can occur anywhere along the spine
[4]. Eliminating the defect at an early age improves
the prognosis of children, but does not lead to
complete recovery. Impairments of the functions
of organs and systems develop during the first years
of life and lead to disability [5]. The degree of im-
pairments depends on the severity and localization
of the defect [4]. Hydrocephalous, tethered
cord, Chiari IT dysfunction, neurogenic bladder
dysfunction, neurogenic bowel dysfunction,
spasticity, neuromuscular scoliosis and skeletal
deformation, osteoporosis, obesity and overweight,
psychological problems, social isolation — this is an
incomplete list of problems faced by patients with
SB, which requires a multidisciplinary approach
and lifelong medical care [8,12].

Children with SB may be involved in many
surgical procedures during their life depending
on their condition and have been followed up by
different specialists, including neurosurgeon, neu-
rologist, pediatrician, urologists, physical thera-
pist, etc.

Neurological disorders dominate in patients
with SB and cause impairments in other organs
and systems. The possibility of vaccination side
effects in patients with neurological manifestations
has been discussed for several decades [9,15].
Previous concerns mainly focused on vaccines
containing pertussis components. However,
research shows the safety of vaccines with
acellular pertussis components in children with
neurological pathology [17]. Moreover, patients
with SB are at an increased risk of infection due to
frequent exposure to medical procedures and visits
to healthcare centers, including rehabilitation
centers. Each infection can lead to complications
in the kidneys and urinary bladder, disrupt
rehabilitation efforts, and reduce the quality of life.
Therefore, vaccination is an important preventive
measure for children with SB to protect against
infectious diseases. The Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (CDC) recommend that patients
with SB should receive all routine childhood
vaccinations, including live vaccines. In addition,
the CDC recommends some additional vaccines
for these individuals, such as pneumococcal,
influenza, and meningococcal vaccines. Despite
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dispelling most myths regarding the adverse effects
of vaccines on neurodevelopment in children, and
the development of complications in patients with
neurological manifestations, there is significant
hesitancy among patients and physicians.
Following patients with SB, we have observed a
low level of vaccination coverage among them [1].

The purpose of the study was to assess the
knowledge, attitudes, and practices related to
vaccination among patients with SB and identify
the reasons for the low vaccination rates in this
group of children.

Materials and methods of the study

We conducted an anonymous online survey
among parents of patients with SB. The online
survey was done in the period February—March
2023 among respondents that were registered
in Ukrainian patient’s Viber group of the Associ-
ation of parents of children with SB and hydroce-
phalus «Lights of Spirit». Out of 149 participants
of Viber group 56 respondents (parents of children
with SB) from all regions of Ukraine answered the
questionnaire.

The questionnaire was developed by doc-
tors and tested by parents of patients with SB.
Some questions about attitudes were adapted
from the survey about seasonal influenza vaccine
[10]. There were 18 questions in the survey, 2 of
them with more than one possible answer. All
questions could be divided into three sections:
demographic data — 4 questions; assessment of the
knowledge about vaccine-preventable infections —
10 questions; attitudes and practices for vaccina-
tion — 4 questions. Respondents filled out the sur-
vey through the Google Forms. The participants
were informed about the purpose of collecting the
information and how it would be used.

The results were analyzed using standard
procedures with Statistica StatSoft 6.0 Software
package. Continuous variables were expressed as
amean and standard deviation (SD). The compari-
son of frequency parameters was performed using
the Chi-square test. The differences between the
parameters were statistically significant at p<0.05.

Results of the study

A total of 56 respondents answered questions
about vaccination. Demographic characteristics
of the patients and respondents as well as answers
to the questions of the survey of all respondents are
shown in table 1. The average age of the patients
was 8.0£4.9 years, and ranged from 8 months
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Table 1
Sociodemographic characteristics of all respondents and the age of patients with SB

Characteristics n | %
Age of the patients, years, range 8 mon?hg#i% vears
Age of the respondents, years, range 3‘2‘17}5%7
Education level:
high school 33 58.9
secondary education 22 39.3
incomplete secondary education 1 1.8
Financial situation:
difficult 13 23.2
manageable 37 66.1
comfortable 4 7.1
no answer 3 5.4

to 18 years. The average age of the parents
who answered the questionnaire was 35.7£6.7
years and ranged from 21 to 50 years. Individuals
with high school educational level prevailed
among the respondents (58.9%). In most patients,
the financial situation was manageable (66.1%),
however, 23.2% of respondents indicated a difficult
financial situation.

Knowledge, attitudes, and practices towards
vaccination among the respondents are present-
ed in Table 2. The overall percentage of correct
answers for the knowledge assessment ranged
from 21.4% to 91.1%. In most cases, respondents
provided correct answers and demonstrated
good knowledge about the dangers of diphtheria,
tetanus, pertussis, and rubella. Some respondents
faced difficulties when answering questions about
the severity of measles depending on age, the role

of the hepatitis B vaccine in preventing liver cancer,
and the necessity of additional vaccinations for
chronic diseases, where the percentage of correct
answers was less than half.

Among the reason why a child is not vaccinated,
«not recommended by a specialist doctors
was noted most frequenly (41.1%), followed
by «fear of adverse reactions» (25%), and other
reasons (32.1%). Only 3 (5.4%) respondents were
against vaccination in general, although only
one of them believed that nothing can change
in the future. Overall, only 4 (7.1%) reported that
nothing can change in the future, the rest sug-
gested that they could change their opinion. Ad-
ditional information from doctors can influence a
change in respondents’ opinions in the majority of
cases (64.3%). Other parents whose children have
similar health problems (32.1%) also play a sig-

Table 2
Knowledge, attitudes and practices towards vaccination among the respondents (n=56)

Question n %
The diphtheria is a contagious disease
true 50 89.3
false - -
do not know 6 10.7
The diphtheria is a life-threatening disease
true 51 91.1
false 1 1.8
do not know 4 71
Tetanus can be infected due to injury
true 43 6.8
false 6 10.7
do not know 7 12.5
Tetanus can lead to the death of a child
true 46 821
false 4 71
do not know 6 10.7
You can get pertussis at any age
true 39 69.6
false 7 12.5
do not know 10 17.9
Measles is more severe in preschool children than in teenagers
true 12 21.4
false 27 48.2
do not know 17 30.4
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Continuation of the Table 2

Question n %
Vaccination against hepatitis B can help to prevent the development of liver cancer
true 15 26.8
false 15 26.8
do not know 26 46.4
Surgical interventions can increase the risk of hepatitis B infection
frue 31 55.4
false 9 16.1
do not know 16 28.6
Rubella during pregnancy can lead to the development of severe birth defects
true 43 76.8
false 2 3.6
do not know 11 19.6
Additional vaccines are recommended for children and adults with chronic diseases
true 16 28.6
false 19 33.9
do not know 21 375
Is your child vaccinated?
yes, completely according to the scheduler 7 12.5
yes, with a violation in the scheduler 10 17.9
partly, with a violation in the scheduler 10 17.9
no 29 51.8
Please indicate the reason your child did not receive vaccination
not recommended by a specialist doctor 23 411
not recommended by primary care physician 4 71
lack of information 4 71
fear of adverse reactions 14 25
against vaccination in general 3 5.4
vaccines are not effective 0 0
other 18 321
Do you think that something can change your mind in the future?
yes 25 44.6
no 4 A
maybe 27 48.2
What can help to change your mind regarding the vaccination?
additional information from doctors 36 64.3
information from other sources — television, the Internet, newspapers 2 3.6
information from other parents whose children have the same health problems 18 32.1
recommendations from friends or parents 1 1.8
other reasons 14 25

Table 3

Socio-demographic characteristics of all respondents and age of patients with SB based

on the vaccination status

Vaccinated Vaccinated . .
. Partly vacci- Unvaccinated
Question cor(\:‘pzlg';ely wn(trlszc%((e)l)ay nated (n=10) (n=29)
n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)

Age of the patients, M=SD; range, years 7295_4% 9'22?47; 61'75{41';; 8014{51@
Age of the respondents, M+SD; range, years 3%8::308 3%53?52 3526?i?81 352'1473791;
Education level
high school 5(71.4) 4 (40) 7(70) 17 (58.6)
secondary education 2(28.6) 6 (60) 3(30) 11 (37.9)
incomplete secondary education - - - 1(3.5)
Financial situation
difficult 2(28.6) 3(30) 2 (20) 6(20.7)
manageable 3(42.8) 5(50) 7(70) 21 (72.4)
comfortable — 2 (20) 1(10) 1(3.4)
no answer 2(28.6) — - 1(3.4)
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Table 4

Knowledge about vaccines among the respondents based on the vaccination status

Vaccinated com- ‘\’:ei(t:ﬁlggltaed Partly vaccinat- Unvaccinated
Question pletely (n=7) (n=10) y ed (n=10) (n=29)
n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
The diphtheria is a contagious disease
true 6(85.7) 9(90) 10 (100) 25(86.2)
false - - - -
do not know 1(14.3) 1(10) - 4(13.8)
The diphtheria is a life-threatening disease
true 5(71.4) 9(90) 0 (100) 27(93.1)
false 1(14.3) - - -
do not know 1(14.3) 1(10) — 2(6.9)
Tetanus can be infected due to injury
true 5(71.4) 8(80) 9(90) 21 (72.4)
false 1(14.3) - 1(10) 4(13.8)
do not know 1(14.3) 2 (20) - 4 (13.8)
Tetanus can lead to the death of a child
true 6(85.7) 9(90) 9(90) 22 (75.8)
false - - - 4(13.8)
do not know 1(14.3) 1(10) 1(10) 3 (10.3)
You can get pertussis at any age
true 5(71.4) 6 (60) 8(80) 20 (69)
false — 3(30) 1(10) 3(10.3)
do not know 2(28.6) 1(10) 1(10) 6 (20.7)
Measles is more severe in preschool
children than in teenagers
true 1(14.3) 2 (20) 4 (40 4(13.8)
false 2(28.6) 6 (60) 4 (40) 16 (55.2)
do not know 4 (57.1) 2 (20) 2 (20) 9 (31.0)
Vaccination against hepatitis B can help to
prevent the development of liver cancer
true 3(42.8) 3(30) 5(50) 4(13.8)*
false 3(42.8) - 1(10) 11 (37.9)
do not know 1(14.3) (70) 4 (40) 14 (48.3)
Surgical internentions can increase the risk
of hepatitis B infection
true 4(57.1) 4 (40) 6 (60) 17 (58.6)
false 2(28.6) 1(10) 2 (20) 4(13.8)
do not know 1(14.3) 5 (55) 2 (20) 8 (27.6)
Rubella during pregnancy can lead to the
development of severe birth defects
true 6(85.7) 6 (60) 0(100) 21 (72.4)
false - - - 2(6.9)
do not know (14.3) (40) - 6 (20.7)
Additional vaccines are recommended for
children and adults with chronic diseases
true 2(28.6) 5(50) 3(30) 6(20.7)
false 3(42.8) 4 (40) 2 (20) 10 (34.5)
?O nlot know 2(28.6) 1(10) 5 (50) 13 (44.8)
ota

Correct answer 44 (62.8) 65 (65) T4 (74) 179 (61.7)
Incorrect answer 11(15.7) 10 (10) 1 (11) 42 (14.5)
Do not know 15 (21.4) 25 (25) 15 (15) 69 (23.8)
Note: * — P=0.0191 between partly vaccinated and unvaccinated.

nificant role in changing opinions. According
to the survey results, parents have little trust
in other sources of information, including the
Internet and TV.

To identify factors influencing the vaccination
of children with SB, we analyzed the demographic
characteristics (Table 3), knowledge (Table 4),
and attitudes toward vaccinations based on the
vaccination status of the children: completely vac-
cinated according to the schedule, vaccinated with
a violation in the scheduler, partially vaccinated,
with a violation in the schedule, not vaccinated.
We did not find a significant difference in the age,
education, and financial situation of the respon-
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dents based on the vaccination status of the chil-
dren.

In general, knowledge about vaccination
showed little wvariation among respondents
in different groups based on vaccination status.
Only forthe question «Vaccination against hepatitis
B can help to prevent the development of liver
cancer» the lowest percentage of correct answers
was among respondents whose children were un-
vaccinated, likely being lower than in groups
where children were fully or partially vaccinated
(x2=5.177; P=0.0229). The overall percentage
of correct answers also did not differ significantly
between groups. Therefore, it was crucial for us
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Vaccinated with delay

Partly vaccinated

Unvaccinated

T T !
60 80 100

R

[] Notrecommended by specialist

0

[ Not recommended by PCP
[ Lackof information [ Fearof adverse reactions

[] Against vaccination in general [3 Other

Note: PCP — primary care physicians.
Fig. 1. The reasons why the children with SB are unvaccinated

to determine what influenced parents’ decision to
refuse vaccination. Figure 1 illustrates the factors
influencing parents’ decisions in each group.

Among the unvaccinated patients, the majority
(55.2%) stated that they had not been vaccinated
because doctors-specialists (e.g., neurosurgeon,
neurologist) did not recommend it. Thisthis reason
was also indicated in other groups but less frequent-
ly. Additionally, parents noted that primary care
physicians were much less likely to not recommend
vaccination. In the group of patients vaccinated
with delay, the main reason was the fear of adverse
reactions (40%).

Only three parents, whose children were fully
unvaccinated indicated that they would not change
their opinion in the future. All remaining parents
whose children were unvaccinated or incompletely
vaccinated indicated that they could change their
minds about vaccination or had already changed.
Factors that could change their opinion are illus-
trated in Figure 2.

Additional information from doctors was
most frequently mentioned as a factor that could
change parents’ opinions in all groups, regardless of
vaccination status. For some parents, information
from other parents was particularly important,
especially in the group of patients who were
vaccinated with a delay.

Discussion

The vaccination of children with neurological
diseases has historically been problematic and a
matter of debate [9,15,17]. The significant propor-
tion of children with SB who are entirely unvac-
cinated (51.8%) and the low percentage of those
fully vaccinated according to the schedule (12.5%)
raise concerns. The vaccination coverage for SB
patients in Ukraine is notably lower than that of
the general population, as per data from the World
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Vaccinated with delay (

Partly vaccinated (

Unvaccinated

0 20 40 60 80 100
[J Additional information from doctors

[0 Information from other sources (TV, Internet)

[ Information from other parents

[l Recommendations from friends or parents

Fig. 2. Factors that can change the minds of the parents

Health Organization [16]. Despite a decline in vac-
cination coverage in 2022 following the Russian
invasion in Ukraine, the overall rates range from
62% for hepatitis B vaccination to 73% for the first
dose of diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis (DTP) con-
taining vaccine. In 2020, vaccination coverage for
all scheduled vaccines was over 80%. In our previ-
ous study conducted in 2019 on vaccination cove-
rage of healthy children, only 7.3% of children were
completely unvaccinated, significantly lower than
the percentage observed in children with SB [3].

The sole study addressing vaccination coverage
of children with SB dates back to 1993 and was
conducted in the United States (US) [9]. Even at
that time, the majority (from 55 to 58%) of children
with SB in the US were fully vaccinated according
to the recommendation of the American Acade-
my of Pediatrics. However, there were also a high
percentage of delays in revaccination for DTP and
pertussis immunization, and the vaccination cove-
rage for children with SB was also lower compared
to healthy children [9]. The issue of vaccination for
children and adults with disabilities, particularly
those with neurological pathology, has been raised
by other researchers [6] as people with disabilities
tend to be under-vaccinated.

Overall, parents demonstrated good knowledge
regarding the role of vaccines in preventing serious
diseases (61.7% provided correct answers), and the
percentage of correct answers did not significantly
differ between vaccinated, partially vaccinated, or
unvaccinated groups of children. However, on one
question regarding the preventable role of hepatitis
B vaccination against liver cancer, parents of un-
vaccinated children provided fewer correct answer
(13.8% versus 40.7%, p=0.0229).

Our study did not find a significant difference
in the vaccination status of children with SB based
on the age, education, and financial status of the
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respondents. While other studies have indicated
the role of parents’ education in vaccination adhe-
rence; with higher education of parents being both
a positive [3,10] and a negative [14] factor in vac-
cination adherence.

The results of this study differ from others
concerning the reasons for vaccine refusal. The
most common reason for refusal was that vaccina-
tion was not recommended by specialist doctors
(41.1%). Among specialist doctors, parents most
frequently mentioned neurosurgeons and neurolo-
gists. Neurosurgeons, being among the first doctors
parents encounter after neonatologists, significant-
ly influence the fate of the child in the first days
after birth. Hence, the authority of a neurosurgeon
is exceptionally high for parents of children with
SB. However, it remains unknown what beliefs or
concerns of healthcare professionals led to such
recommendations, limiting the current level of un-
derstanding of many factors influencing immuniza-
tion decision-making. This highlights the need to
study the issue through surveys among this cohort
of doctors and conduct educational initiatives re-
garding actual contraindications to vaccination.

In contrast, primary care physicians were men-
tioned much less frequently by parents as those who
did not recommend vaccination (overall 7.1%),
suggesting that primary care physicians may be
better informed about contraindications to vacci-
nation. Primary care physicians play a crucial role
in mitigating vaccine hesitancy [7], but this role is
particularly vital for the general population. For
patients with disabilities, the opinions of specia-
list doctors they encounter are crucial. In healthy
children, according to the results of our previous
study, the most common reason for vaccine refusal
was fear of side effects (47.5%) [3].

Overall, parents of children with SB generally
exhibit a positive attitude towards vaccination,
with only 3 (5.4%) respondents expressing opposi-
tion to vaccination, and just one of them believing
that opinions won’t change in the future.

Medical professionals, particularly doctors, con-
tinue to be the most influential and reliable source
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shaping parental opinions (63.4%). This finding
aligns with other studies [3,10,11] which empha-
size the pivotal role of healthcare professionals in
influencing vaccination decisions for children with
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play a significant role in shaping attitudes towards
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The study underscores the necessity for fur-
ther educational efforts among doctors, especially
specialists in narrow fields, regarding vaccination
in children with neurological disorders, including
SB. Additionally, there is a crucial need to raise the
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myths surrounding complications and negative
consequences of vaccination.

A limitation of this study lies in its reliance on
parental responses, and not all parents agreed to
participate in the questionnaire. A more extensive
survey involving a larger number of parents and
comprehensive input from healthcare professionals
could offer a deeper understanding of the situation
and the reasons for low vaccination coverage
among children with SB in Ukraine.

Conclusions

The study reveals a low vaccination
coverage among children with SB in Ukraine

(12.5% fullyvaccinated children and 51.8%
completely unvaccinated), significantly lower
than the general Ukrainian population’s

vaccination coverage, despite sufficient knowledge
about vaccines and their importance. The crucial
role of healthcare professionals, especially specia-
lists, in informing parents about the vaccinations
necessity highlights the importance of increasing
knowledge across all medical fields, strengthen-
ing public awareness, and providing education
within patient groups to enhance immunization
coverage and protect children with SB against pre-
ventable infectious diseases.
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